

Making the railway system work better for society.

DECISION n° 236

of the Management Board of the European Union Agency amending the Establishment Plan 2019 in MB Decision n° 190 (Annex 2) and MB Decision n° 192 (Annex 2)

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR RAILWAYS,

Having regard to the Regulation (EU) N° 2016/796 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 May 2016 on the European Union Agency for Railways¹ and repealing Regulation (EC) No 881/2004 (hereinafter called "the Regulation"), and in particular Articles 51 § 1 point (c), 64§5 and 64§9 thereof,

Having regard to and in particular Article 33 thereof,

Having regard to DECISION n°190 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the budget and establishment plan 2019, dated 28-11-2018,

Having regard to DECISION n°192 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the statement of estimates 2020 and endorsing SPD 2020, dated 24-01-2019.

WHEREAS

1) Due to a clerical error, a correction should be made to the establishment plan for the year 2019 as well as the draft establishment plan for the year 2020 concerning the totals for AD and AST in order to increase the number of AD posts from 111 to 113 and reduce the number of AST posts from 35 to 37. This correction has no impact on the budget as the posts have not been filled.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

- 1. Annex 2 of DECISION n°190 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the budget and establishment plan 2019, dated 28-11-2018, is amended as set out in Annex 1 of this Decision.
- 2. Annex 2 of DECISION n°192 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the statement of estimates 2020 and endorsing SPD 2020, dated 24-01-2019, is amended as set out in Annex 2 of this Decision.

¹. OJ L 138, 26.5.2016, p. 1-43.

Article 2

The present decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption. It will be published on the Agency website.

For the Management Board

Clio LIÉGEOIS The Chairwoman

Annex 1 – Annex 2 of DECISION n°190 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the budget and establishment plan 2019 (separate document)

Annex 2 – Annex 2 of DECISION n°192 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Railways adopting the statement of estimates 2020 and endorsing SPD 2020 (separate document)